
 
 

Schools Forum 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 08.00 am 

 
Venue – Remote Meeting 

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 
All meetings will be held in public; the agenda, decision list and minutes will be publicly available on the 
Council’s website and Committee Secretariat, Room 112, City Hall, Bradford. 
 
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 
vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Forum 
Clerk Asad Shah (01274 432280) who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Business Advisor (Schools) will report the names of alternate 
Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed 
Members. 
 
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
To receive disclosures of interests from Members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it only 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES OF 10 JANUARY 2024 & MATTERS ARISING  (minutes) 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 10 January 
2024 be signed as a correct record. 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  

1 - 30 

Public Document Pack

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  
4.   MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS 

 
Members will be asked to consider any issues raised by schools. 
 
 

 

 
5.   STANDING ITEM - DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS  (a) 

 
There are no new allocations for 2023/24 presented to this meeting.         
 
 

 

 
6.   SCHOOLS BLOCK FALLING ROLLS FUND ALLOCATIONS 2023/24  

(a) 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) will present a report, Document RD, 
which provides an update for the Schools Forum on the application, in 
the 2023/24 financial year, of the Schools Block Falling Rolls Fund for 
mainstream primary phase-maintained schools and mainstream 
primary phase academies. 
  
Recommended –  
  
The Schools Forum is asked to note that, as set out in Document 
RD, and following the agreed established criteria, there are no 
allocations to be made from the Schools Block Falling Rolls Fund 
in 2023/24. 
  
The Forum is asked to note that the sum of £500,000 is confirmed 
as unspent within the Schools Block and is carried forward into 
2024/25 as a ring-fenced sum.  
  

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678) 
  
  

31 - 36 

 
7.   MATTERS CONCERNING THE DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  (i) 

 
The Business Advisor (Schools) will present a report, Document RE, 
which provides an update on a number of matters relating to the 
Dedicated Schools Grant. 
             
Recommended –  
  
The Schools Forum is asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in the report. 
  

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678) 
  
  

37 - 42 

 
8.   MATTERS CONCERNING SCHOOL AND ACADEMY BUDGETS  (i) 

 
The Business Advisor (Schools) will present a report, Document RF, 
which provides an update on matters concerning school and academy 

43 - 50 



 

budgets. This includes an update on the position of the conversion of 
maintained schools to academy status and on the general forecasted 
position of school and academy budgets over the 2024-2027 3-year 
period. 
  
Recommended –  
  
The Schools Forum is asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in the report. 
  

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678) 
  
  

9.   SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS  (i) 
 
Updates on the following Forum standing items will be provided 
verbally where these have not been covered within other agenda 
items: 
Schools Forum membership 

• Update from the High Needs Block Steering Group 
• Update from the Schools Financial Performance Group (SFPG) 
• Update on School / Academy Budgets 
• Update from the Early Years Working Group (EYWG) 
• Update from the Formula Funding Working Group (FFWG) 
• Update on Primary School Places 
• Update on Academies & Free Schools 

 
Recommended – 
 
The Forum is asked to note the information provided. 
 

         (Andrew Redding – 01274 432678) 
 
 

 

 
10.   AOB / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

 
Members will be asked for any additional items of business, for 
consideration at a future meeting. 
 
 

 

 
11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next Forum meeting is planned for Wednesday 22 May 2024.  
  
(a) Denotes an item for action (including where a formal view or 
recommendation is required). 
  
(i)  Denotes an item for information. 
  
  
Signposting of High Needs Information 
  
As per the schedule presented on 14 October 2020, “Forum members 

 



 

are expected to access ‘outside of the Forum meetings’ wider SEND 
information that is presented to other groups and that is already 
published, including information presented to the SEND Partnership. 
The Authority will signpost this information (webpage links) for Forum 
members at the bottom of agendas.” 
  
•         SEND Partnership Board (minutes of meetings): 

https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/coproduction--feedback/send-
strategic-partnership-board- 

  
 

 
 

https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/coproduction--feedback/send-strategic-partnership-board-
https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/coproduction--feedback/send-strategic-partnership-board-


 

 
1 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 

meeting of the Schools Forum on 6 March 2024 
 

Schools Forum meeting held at City Hall on Wednesday 
10 January 2024 

 
Commenced 08:05 

Concluded 11:00 
 
RECORD OF MEETING ATTENDEES, APOLOGIES AND ABSENCES 
 
Schools & Academies Members  
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
  
Member Membership Group 
Ian Morrel (Chair) Maintained Secondary Schools – Headteacher  
Ashley Reed (Vice Chair) Academies Member 
Amanda Sleney Academies Member 
Rowena Dixon Academies Member 
Matthew Hill Academies Member 
Brent Fitzpatrick OBE Academies Member 
Sarah Murray Academies Member 
Melanie Saville Academies Member 
Helen Williams Academies Member 
Michael Thorp Academies Member 
Jonathan Nixon Academies Member 
Wahid Zaman Academies Member 
Richard Bottomley Academies Member – Alternative Provision Academies 
Graham Swinbourne Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
Kathryn Swales Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
Victoria Merriman Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
 
APOLOGIES RECEIVED 
Member Membership Group 
Isabel Peat Academies Member 
Victoria Birch Academies Member 
Lyndsey Brown Academies Member - Special School Academies 
Sian Hudson Maintained Nursery Schools - Headteacher 
Gareth Baterip Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
Helen Willett Maintained Special Schools 
 
NOT IN ATTENDANCE (WITHOUT APOLOGIES RECEIVED) 
Member Membership Group 
Bev George Maintained Nursery Schools – Governor 
Kirsty Ratcliffe Pupil Referral Unit (maintained) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 

 
2 

Non-Schools Members 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
Member Membership Group 
Tom Bright Teaching Unions 
 
APOLOGIES RECEIVED 
Member Membership Group 
  
 
NOT IN ATTENDANCE (WITHOUT APOLOGIES RECEIVED) 
Member Membership Group 
Junaid Karim Council for Mosques (Bradford) 
Ruth Terry MBE Officer Representing Vulnerable Children 
 
Substitute Members present at the meeting as a Member (not as an Observer) 
 
Substitute Member Membership Group 
Louise Sagar Academies Member 
 
Substitute Members present at the meeting as an Observer (not as a Member) 
 
Substitute Member Membership Group 
  
 
Local Authority Officers present at the meeting 
 
Officer Position 
Andrew Redding Business Advisor (Schools) 
Asad Shah Committee Secretariat 
Dawn Haigh Principal Finance Officer (Schools) 
Marium Haque Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
Niall Devlin Assistant Director, SEND and Inclusion 
Richard Crane Assistant Director, Schools and Learning 
 
40% of the School Forum’s membership (filled membership positions) must be 
present for a meeting to be quorate. This meeting was quorate, with 67% of 
members present (18 out of 27 currently filled membership positions). 
 
In introducing the meeting, the Chair explained: 
 
• This is the main annual recommendations and decisions meeting for the Forum for the 

2024/25 financial year. 
 

• As we’ve done in previous years, agenda item 12 pulls together all the 
recommendations and decisions into one document (Document RC). The agenda items 
running up to this provide updates and little more information, which will aid Members’ 
understanding of the recommendations and decisions that they are now asked to take. 
So we will run through these documents (relatively quickly) and then turn the Forum’s 
attention at agenda item 12 to the recommendations and decisions. We have 
previously approached decision making ‘by exception’, section by section. 

Page 2



 

 
3 

• There are no particular ‘surprises’ being presented today, with the main themes of the 
decisions and recommendations being as we have presented and discussed across 
the autumn term. We are however: 

 
o Presenting the Early Years settlement and consultation document on our 

proposed Early Years Single Funding Formula for the first time.  
 

o Showing that the cost of our Schools Block funding formula has quite 
substantially changed, as a result of the October 2023 Census, though the cost 
of this is covered within the Schools Block settlement. 
 

o Showing a potentially more challenging financial position for the High Needs 
Block than we presented in December, but with no change in the overall 
direction of travel.  

 
These matters require highlight and consideration, though the Chair explained that 
none of them really materially alter the decisions we take for 2024/25. 

 
• Members may feel that they need more time to consider some of the final 

recommendations and decisions. If so, the provisional meeting next Wednesday is 
available.  

 
 
 
743.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
The following members declared interests for agenda item 5 (Growth Fund 
allocations): Helen Williams and Ashley Reed. 
 
 
  

744.  MINUTES OF 6 DECEMBER 2023 & MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) reported on progress made on “Action” items 
from the 7 December meeting. He reported that: 
 
• Item 738 (SEND Sufficiency Statement) – We have provided information on 

PRU / AP places planning within the 2024/25 budget under agenda item 11 
(update DSG Management Plan). We are making provision from the 2024/25 
planned budget for 300 places, increased from the 160 places in the 2023/24 
planned budget this time last year. 

 
The Business Advisor then reported the following: 
 
• On the 19 December, the DfE confirmed that Pupil Premium Grant rates of 

funding for 2024/25 are increasing, by 1.5% (rounded). These increases are 
reflected in the indicative modelling that is presented to the Forum at this 
meeting. 
 

• The DfE has now confirmed that there will be a new Teachers Pensions Grant 
in support of the 5% increase in the employer’s contribution to teacher 
pensions from April 2024. Further details on this are still to be published by the 

Page 3



 

 
4 

DfE. 
 

• So far, we cannot see that the DfE has announced the post-16 funding 
settlement for the 2024/25 academic year. 

 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That progress made on “Action” items and Matters Arising be noted. 

 
(2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be signed as a 

correct record. 
 
 
  

745.  MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS 
 
No matters were raised, and no resolutions were passed on this item. 
 
 
  

746.  STANDING ITEM - DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS 
 
As presented by the Business Advisor (Schools), in Document QV, Forum 
Members were asked to agree proposed allocations, from the 2023/24 Schools 
Block Growth Fund, to maintained secondary schools and to secondary 
academies. These allocations were agreed. Members did not have any comments 
and did not ask any questions. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) The Schools Forum agreed to allocate a total of £770,431 from the 

Growth Fund in 2023/24 to maintained secondary schools and secondary 
academies, as set out in Document QV. 
 

(2) Members noted that an indicative total sum of £1,149,175 of surplus 
balance of Growth Fund is ring-fenced and is forecasted to be carried 
forward into 2024/25 within the Schools Block. 

 
LEAD:  Business Advisor, Schools 
 
 
  

747.  CONSULTATION – EARLY YEARS BLOCK FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 
2024/25 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented a report, Document QW, which 
presented the Authority’s consultation on proposals for Bradford’s 2024/25 Early 
Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF), including our proposals for new formula 
funding for the two new entitlements. It was explained, subject to the Forum’s 
agreement, that this consultation will go live immediately following this meeting 
and will have a closing date for responses of 5 February 2024. The Business 
Advisor explained that this consultation follows from discussions in the 6 

Page 4



 

 
5 

December Schools Forum meeting about the implications for our decision-making 
timetable of the later publication by the DfE of the 2024/25 Early Years Block 
settlement and operational guidance. These were published by the DfE on 29 
November. The Early Years Working Group met on 14 December. 
 
Within his presentation, the Business Advisor explained to the Forum how our 
Early Years Block settlement for 2024/25 is improved on 2023/24, but that this 
improvement must be assessed in the context of the continued significan
[...]
ented in Document QX be noted. 
 
 
  

749.  UPDATED 2023/24 DSG SPENDING AND BALANCES FORECAST 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented statements, Document QY 
Appendices 1 and 2, which updated Forum Members on the forecasted 
spending positions of each of the DSG Blocks for 2023/24, on the estimated 
values of balances to be carried forward into 2024/25, and on the proposed uses 
of these balances. These statements replaced the initial indicative forecasts that 
were presented to the Schools Forum on 6 December (in Document QS). 
 
Members did not have any comments and did not ask any questions. 
 
Resolved - That the information presented in Document QY be noted. 
 
 
  

750.  CENTRALLY MANAGED AND DE-DELEGATED FUNDS 2024/25 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented statements, Document QZ 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3, which set out proposed Schools Block, Central Schools 
Services Block and Early Years Block centrally managed and de-delegated funds 
for the 2024/25 financial year. The statements at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 
replaced the indicative information that was presented to the Schools Forum on 6 

Page 7



 

 
8 

December (in Document QU). Appendix 3 newly presented the contributions to be 
made by each maintained primary and secondary school to de-delegated funds 
held within the Schools Block and how these compare with the contributions 
made in 2023/24. 
 
An Academies Member asked for clarification on why it is proposed that a further 
£0.950m of budget is taken in 2024/25 for the Growth Fund in the Schools Block 
when £1.1m of balance is carried forward. The Business Advisor explained the 
rationale for this, linking to the expected changes in Growth Fund arrangements 
as well as the potential for the £1.1m balance to be used to help to support a 
Schools Block to High Needs Block transfer, should this be accepted in 2025/26. 
 
Resolved - That the information presented in Document QZ be noted.  

751.  INDICATIVE BUDGETS, FUNDING RATES AND PR
[...]
(19%) are funded on 

Page 28



 

 
29 

the Minimum Funding Guarantee. This is reduced from 48 (25%) in 
2023/24. In total, 26 out of 191 schools and academies (14%) are 
funded on the minimum per pupil funding levels. This is reduced 
from 31 (16%) in 2023/24. 

 
LEAD:  Business Advisor, Schools 
 

 
 
754.    SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS 
 

No matters were raised, and no resolutions were passed on this item. 
 

 
 
755.    AOB / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 

No matters were raised, and no resolutions were passed on this item. 
 
 
 
756.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next scheduled is Wednesday 6 March. This meeting will be held remotely. 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Forum. 
 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



                 Document RD  
SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA ITEM 

 
For Action      For Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brief Description of Item 

This report provides an update for the Schools Forum on the application in the 2023/24 financial year of 
the Schools Block Falling Rolls Fund for mainstream primary phase-maintained schools and 
mainstream primary phase academies.

Date (s) of any Previous Discussion at the Forum

Allocations from 2022/23 Falling Rolls Fund were considered by the Schools Forum on 8 March 2023. 
Allocations from the 2023/24 Fund have not yet been considered.

Background / Context

The establishment of a Falling Rolls Fund within the Schools Block, for the primary phase, came out of the 
Forum’s consideration of the impact of ‘under-subscription’ in primary schools and primary academies. A key 
report was presented to the Forum on 19 September 2018 (Document JE). This report provides useful 
background.

Within its discussions, the Forum stressed the importance of resolving these situations as
[...]
olls Fund, which will be presented to the Schools Forum 
in March 2025. 

Recommendations

Recommended – 

(1) The Schools Forum is asked to note that there are no allocations to be made from the Schools Block 
Falling Rolls Fund in 2023/24.

(2) The Forum is asked to note that the sum of £0.500m is unspent within the Schools Block and is 
carried forward into 2024/25 as a ring-fenced sum.

Details of the Item for Consideration

We are now applying the criteria, as set out in Appendix 1, to determine eligible schools and academies and the 
values of funding to be allocated for the 2023/24 financial year.

The position for 2023/24, as set out below, is calculated on the Authority’s latest available pupil numbers 
forecast. This forecast confirms the expected continued reduction in pupil numbers across the primary phase. 
The forecast serves to reinforce that our Falling Rolls Fund at this time has limited value.

• As was the case in each of the last 4 years, no maintained schools or academies qualify for funding from 
the 2023/24 Falling Rolls Fund.

• There are 36 primary schools and primary academies (out of 160) that had a number on roll at October 2022 
that was not at least 90% of their Published Admission Number (PAN) capacity. This is trigger 2. The 
occupancy of 17 of these were between 85% and 89%; 15 were between 70% and 84%; 4 were lower than 
70%.

• For all 36, the latest forecasted pupil intake data clearly indicates that their surplus capacity will not be 
needed within the next 3 years. This is trigger 4. Many of these 36 are also ineligible as a result of other 
triggers. 17 are ineligible as a result of trigger 1 (year on year reduction of >3%). A number of the 36 have 
already consulted, or are currently consulting, on PAN reductions.

On this basis, the Forum is asked to note that the ring-fenced sum of £500,000 is unspent within the Schools 
Block and that this amount is carried forward to 2024/25, as agreed at the January 2024 Forum meeting.

T
[...]
r consideration by the Forum)

This report provides an update on a number of matters relating to the Dedicated Schools Grant.

Date (s) of any Previous Discussion at the Forum

The Schools Forum made its recommendations on the 2024/25 DSG on 10 January 2024.

Background / Context

See the details for consideration below.

Details of the Item for Consideration

Shorter updates on a number of DSG matters

Due to the change in the date of the Council’s annual budget setting meeting, the Schools Forum’s 
recommendations on the allocation of the 2024/25 Schools Budget are now being presented to the Executive 
on 5 March and are then to be presented to full Council on 7 March. We expect the detailed funding allocation 
and budget information for 2024/25 to be published for schools, academies and for early years providers, on 8 
March. Initial place-element funding for high needs providers is also expected to be published on this day. We 
gave notification of the change in timetable for the publication of funding and budget information on 6 February 
through Bradford Schools Online. To support mainstream schools and academies in their budget planning, we 
published on 6 February a summary spreadsheet, which shows the 2024/25 National Funding Formula 
Schools Block allocations that have been submitted to the ESFA through our Pro-forma return. To support 
early years providers, we had already published on 10 January a ready reckoner, which gave sight of 2024/25 
early years entitlement funding rates.   

At the time of writing this report, the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) has still to formally confirm 
its approval of our Schools Block Pro-forma for 2024/25 (our primary and secondary mainstream funding 
formula and Growth Fund / Falling Rolls Fund criteria). Approval is not normally expected to be given until our 
political ratification has been achieved.

We currently await final confirmation of our 2024/25 High Needs Block allocation, taking account of change
[...]
 position of the conversion of maintained schools to academy status 
and on the general forecasted position of school and academy budgets over the 2024-2027 3-year 
period.

Date (s) of any Previous Discussion at the Forum

The Schools Forum received a similar report this time last year on 8 March 2023.

Background / Context

The Authority’s financial year runs from 1 April to 31 March. At the end of each financial year, maintained 
schools are required to ‘closedown’ their accounts and to finalise the values of balances held at this point. This 
information is forwarded to the DfE and is publicly published. 

The Authority’s Deficit Budget Protocol is in place to manage maintained schools that hold (or forecast to hold) 
deficit revenue balances. Maintained schools are permitted to carry forward surplus revenue balances. 
Currently, schools with revenue balances in excess of 4% (Secondary), or the greater of £60,000 or 6% (other 
schools), of funding must comply with the Authority’s Surplus Balances Protocol, which requires schools to 
assign values of excess balances to spending on permitted schemes. Academies and Free Schools are 
responsible to the Education and Skills Funding Agency (the ESFA) for their financial reporting, on an 
academic year basis. The Local Authority does not have a direct view of academy financial positions. The 
ESFA sets monitoring and reporting requirements and has oversight of academy balances. A key ‘intervention 
tool’ used by the ESFA is the issuance of a ‘Financial Notice to Improve’. These Notices are posted on the 
ESFA’s website for public record and scrutiny.

Deficit budgets, on the closure of a maintained school, revert back to the Local Authority and may be charged 
to the DSG if de-delegated arrangements operate to enable this. Surplus balances are credited to the DSG, 
but with regulations in place governing the treatment of balances where schools close and amalgamate. Any 
claw back of surplus balances from maintained sch
[...]
e numbers of EHCPs.

• Schools / academies, in their management of their delegated funds, continue to need to take prudent 
decisions understanding that there is significant uncertainty for the near future. This includes uncertainty 
regarding funding increases from April 2025, pay awards in 2024/25, and the financial implications of the 
major national SEND and Alternative Provision reviews. 

Page 49

mailto:andrew.redding@bradford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF 10 JANUARY 2024 & MATTERS ARISING  (minutes)
	6 SCHOOLS BLOCK FALLING ROLLS FUND ALLOCATIONS 2023/24  (a)
	Schools Forum Document RD Appendix 1

	7 MATTERS CONCERNING THE DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  (i)
	8 MATTERS CONCERNING SCHOOL AND ACADEMY BUDGETS  (i)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 

meeting of the Schools Forum on 22 May 2024 
 

Schools Forum meeting held remotely on Wednesday 6 
March 2024 

 
To view the archived recording of this meeting, please see here: 
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Commenced 08:00 
Concluded 09:10 

 
RECORD OF MEETING ATTENDEES, APOLOGIES AND ABSENCES 
 
Schools & Academies Members  
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
  
Member Membership Group 
Ian Morrel (Chair) Maintained Secondary Schools – Headteacher  
Ashley Reed (Vice Chair) Academies Member 
Amanda Sleney Academies Member 
Rowena Dixon Academies Member 
Matthew Hill Academies Member 
Brent Fitzpatrick OBE Academies Member 
Sarah Murray Academies Member 
Melanie Saville Academies Member 
Helen Williams Academies Member 
Michael Thorp Academies Member 
Wahid Zaman Academies Member 
Isabel Peat Academies Member 
Victoria Birch Academies Member 
Lyndsey Brown Academies Member - Special School Academies 
Bev George Maintained Nursery Schools – Governor 
Kathryn Swales Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
Victoria Merriman Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
Helen Willett Maintained Special Schools 
 
APOLOGIES RECEIVED 
Member Membership Group 
Richard Bottomley Academies Member – Alternative Provision Academies 
Graham Swinbourne Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
 
 
 

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
2 

NOT IN ATTENDANCE (WITHOUT APOLOGIES RECEIVED) 
Member Membership Group 
Kirsty Ratcliffe Pupil Referral Unit (maintained) 
Jonathan Nixon Academies Member 
Sian Hudson Maintained Nursery Schools - Headteacher 
Gareth Baterip Maintained Primary Schools - Headteacher 
 
Non-Schools Members 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
Member Membership Group 
Tom Bright Teaching Unions 
 
APOLOGIES RECEIVED 
Member Membership Group 
  
 
NOT IN ATTENDANCE (WITHOUT APOLOGIES RECEIVED) 
Member Membership Group 
Junaid Karim Council for Mosques (Bradford) 
Ruth Terry MBE Officer Representing Vulnerable Children 
 
Substitute Members present at the meeting as a Member (not as an Observer) 
 
Substitute Member Membership Group 
  
 
Substitute Members present at the meeting as an Observer (not as a Member) 
 
Substitute Member Membership Group 
Alison Kaye Academies Member 
 
Local Authority Officers present at the meeting 
 
Officer Position 
Andrew Redding Business Advisor (Schools) 
Asad Shah Committee Secretariat 
Dawn Haigh Principal Finance Officer (Schools) 
Marium Haque Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
 
40% of the School Forum’s membership (filled membership positions) must be 
present for a meeting to be quorate. This meeting was quorate, with 67% of 
members present (18 out of 27 currently filled membership positions). 
 
In introducing the meeting, the Chair explained that the annual exclusions report that 
would normally be presented is not available and is deferred to the May meeting. The 
Chair emphasised the importance of the Forum receiving this information and the 
importance of Alternative Provision being identified as a separate specific strand of 
discussion within High Needs Block strategy and deficit review work, especially in the 
context of the significant growth in the number of permanent exclusions in Bradford and 
the increase in the AP provision cost within the 2024/25 planned budget. The Strategic 



 

 
3 

Director explained that this is just due to unfortunate timing. The report is currently being 
taken through Council procedures and also is being shared at headteacher briefings. This 
morning there is an important AP subgroup meeting taking place with headteachers. 
 
  
754.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
  

755.   MINUTES OF 10 JANUARY 2024 & MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) reported on progress made on “Action” items 
from the 10 January meeting. He reported that: 
  
         Item 746 (DSG Growth Fund Allocations): The agreed allocations have 

been paid. 
  

         Item 747 (Early Years Consultation): The consultation was completed. An 
email was sent to Members at the beginning of February explaining this, and 
the outcomes. This is also included in Document RF, presented under agenda 
item 8. 

  
         Item 753 (Final Decisions and Formal Recommendations 2024/25 DSG): 

Further update on this is presented under agenda item 8. Following an 
amended timetable, the Council on 7 March will decide on the Forum’s 
recommendations on the 2024/25 DSG and formula funding arrangements. 
Our Schools Block APT return for 2024/25 was submitted to the ESFA well 
before the deadline. The Business Advisor reported that, at the Executive 
meeting that was held on 5 March, Cllr Khan expressed his thanks to the 
Schools Forum for its significant work in pulling together the 2024/25 Schools 
Budget. 

  
Resolved –  
  
(1)       That progress made on “Action” items and Matters Arising be noted. 
  
(2)       That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be signed 

as a correct record (with the amendment to correctly record 
apologies for one member). 

   
  

756.   MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS 
 
It was reported that no matters have been raised by schools. The Chair explained 
that a communication was received regarding the Council’s proposed closure of 
Ingleborough Hall. The communication asked whether the Schools Forum can 
help prevent the closure, including by allocating financial resources. The Chair 
reported to the Forum that we determined that, whilst schools and academies 
may have comments that they wish to feed into the Council’s consultation, this is 
a matter that is out of the School Forum’s scope and remit. The Strategic Director 
added that the Hall is protected by a number of covenants. She recognised that 



 

 
4 

feelings on this proposal are strong. She emphasised that the proposal to sell is 
not a reflection on the value that the Council places on this provision or on the 
benefit of it but is the result of the Council’s financial position and the value of 
capital investment that is required (also that the Hall will need to be closed for an 
extended period for maintenance works). 
  
No resolutions were passed on this item 
   
  

757.   STANDING ITEM - DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS  (a) 
 
No resolutions were passed on this item 
   
  

758.   SCHOOLS BLOCK FALLING ROLLS FUND ALLOCATIONS 2023/24  (a) 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented a report, Document RD, which 
provided an update for the Schools Forum on the application, in the 2023/24 
financial year, of the Schools Block Falling Rolls Fund for mainstream primary 
phase-maintained schools and mainstream primary phase academies. 
  
Forum members did not have any comments and did not ask any questions. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)       The Schools Forum noted that, as set out in Document RD and 

following the agreed established criteria, there are no allocations to 
be made from the Schools Block Falling Rolls Fund in 2023/24. 

  
(2)       The Forum noted that the sum of £500,000 is confirmed as unspent 

within the Schools Block and is carried forward into 2024/25 as a 
ring-fenced sum.  

  
LEAD:            Business Advisor, Schools 
   
  

759.   MATTERS CONCERNING THE DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  (i) 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented a report, Document RE, which 
provided an update on a number of matters relating to the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, including: 
  
         A reminder of the work that needs to be progressed relating to ‘mitigating 

action’ around our projected High Needs Block deficit. A reminder that we will 
shortly contact the ESFA on this issue and expect to get response, which will 
influence / define our workstreams and actions. 
  

         The outcomes of the Early Years consultation. 
  
         That the DfE has resolved the unfunded 4 weeks issue in the Early Years 

Block, meaning that we shouldn’t overspend the Early Years Block by the 
£1.2m assumed in the 2024/25 planned budget. 



 

 
5 

  
         That we are likely to have amendments to make to our entitlement delivery 

counting arrangements in 2024/25 for the new entitlements, which we will 
need to work through once the DfE’s guidance has been published. 

  
         The changes that we already identify we will need to consider for our 2025/26 

DSG and formula funding decision making cycle, as well as the changes that 
might come that we currently do not have sight of. 

  
The Chair reminded the Forum of how challenging we have previously forecasted 
the next 2 years to be. Forum members did not have any comments and did not 
ask any questions. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the information presented in Document RE be noted. 
  
  

760.   MATTERS CONCERNING SCHOOL AND ACADEMY BUDGETS  (i) 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented a report, Document RF, which 
provided an update on matters concerning school and academy budgets. This 
included an update on the position of the conversion of maintained schools to 
academy status and on the general forecasted position of school and academy 
budgets over the 2024-2027 3-year period. 
  
Members did not have any comments and did not ask any questions. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the information presented in Document RF be noted. 
  
  

761.   SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS  (i) 
 
No resolutions were passed on this item. 
  
  

762.   AOB / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Forum expressed its thanks to Wahid Zaman, who is retiring from the 
Schools Forum after this meeting, for his significant input into the work of the 
Forum over many years. 
  
No resolutions were passed on this item. 
  
  

763.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Please see the published schedule of meetings – the next Forum meeting is 
scheduled for Wednesday 22 May 2024 (to be held remotely). 
  



 

 
6 

  
Note:      These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Forum. 

  
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Schools Forum. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


